The Group has adopted IFRS 9 effective from 1 January 2018. IFRS 9 brings together the requirements for recognising
and measuring financial assets and financial liabilities, impairment of financial assets and hedge accounting. This
standard replaces IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement.

The Group has not restated comparative information for the financial year 2017, in respect to adoption of this
standards, as permitted by the transitional provisions of the standard. Therefore, the information presented for the year
ended 31 December 2017 does not reflect the requirements of IFRS 9 and is not comparable to the information
presented for the year ended 31 December 2018.

The following table shows reconciliation of original measurement categories and carrying value in accordance with
IAS 39 and the new measurement categories under IFRS 9 for the Group’s financial assets and financial liabilities as
at 1 January 2018.

2018

Original
classification
under IAS 39

New
classification
under IFRS 9

Original
carrying

amount under
IAS

Re-
measurement

ECL

New carrying
amount under

IFRS 9
   KD KD KD
Financial assets
Unquoted equity
investments AFS FVTPL 2,190,439 -   2,190,439
Managed funds and
portfolios

FVTPL

FVTPL 1,450,234 -   1,450,234

Accounts receivable
Loans and
receivables Amortised cost 122,231 -   122,231

Bank balances and cash
Loans and
receivables Amortised cost 962,775 -   962,775

Term deposits
Loans and
receivables Amortised cost 1,000,000 -   1,000,000

Financial liabilities
Murabaha payable Amortised cost Amortised cost 10,000,000 -   10,000,000
Accounts payable and
accruals Amortised cost Amortised cost 4,013,080 -   4,013,080

ANNUAL REPORT 2018

29

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As at and for the year ended 31 December 2018

Ajial Real Estate Entertainment Company K.S.C.P. and its Subsidiary
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As at and for the year ended 31 December 2018

12

2.2 ATION
2.  SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

2.2  BASIS OF CONSOLIDATION

The consolidated financial statements comprise the financial statements of the Parent Company and its subsidiary
as at 31 December 2018.

Control is achieved when the Group is exposed, or has rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee

[…]

The Group has adopted IFRS 9 effective from 1 January 2018. IFRS 9 brings together the requirements for recognising
and measuring financial assets and financial liabilities, impairment of financial assets and hedge accounting. This
standard replaces IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement.

The Group has not restated comparative information for the financial year 2017, in respect to adoption of this
standards, as permitted by the transitional provisions of the standard. Therefore, the information presented for the year
ended 31 December 2017 does not reflect the requirements of IFRS 9 and is not comparable to the information
presented for the year ended 31 December 2018.

The following table shows reconciliation of original measurement categories and carrying value in accordance with
IAS 39 and the new measurement categories under IFRS 9 for the Group’s financial assets and financial liabilities as
at 1 January 2018.

2018

Original
classification
under IAS 39

New
classification
under IFRS 9

Original
carrying

amount under
IAS

Re-
measurement

ECL

New carrying
amount under

IFRS 9
   KD KD KD
Financial assets
Unquoted equity
investments AFS FVTPL 2,190,439 -   2,190,439
Managed funds and
portfolios

FVTPL

FVTPL 1,450,234 -   1,450,234

Accounts receivable
Loans and
receivables Amortised cost 122,231 -   122,231

Bank balances and cash
Loans and
receivables Amortised cost 962,775 -   962,775

Term deposits
Loans and
receivables Amortised cost 1,000,000 -   1,000,000

Financial liabilities
Murabaha payable Amortised cost Amortised cost 10,000,000 -   10,000,000
Accounts payable and
accruals Amortised cost Amortised cost 4,013,080 -   4,013,080

Ajial Real Estate Entertainment Company K.S.C.P. and its Subsidiary

30

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
For the year ended 31 December 2108

Ajial Real Estate Entertainment Company K.S.C.P. and its Subsidiary
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As at and for the year ended 31 December 2018

14

2.  SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

2.3  CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND DISCLOSURES (continued)

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments (continued)
The impact of adoption of IFRS 9 as at 1 January 2018 has been to increase retained earnings by KD 28,412, and
to decrease the cumulative changes in fair value reserve by KD 28,412 as follows: